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REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
Station #1  •  2860 Southwest Drive  •  Sedona  •  Multi-purpose Room 

Tuesday, September 16, 2025  •  4:30 PM 
 

AGENDA 
 

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is given to members of the Sedona Fire District (SFD) Governing 
Board and the public that the Governing Board will meet in Public Session on Tuesday, September 16, 
2025, beginning at 4:30 PM, in the Multi-purpose Room at Station #1, 2860 Southwest Drive, 
Sedona, Arizona. Members of the Board and legal counsel may attend either in person or by 
telephone conference call. 
 
During this meeting, Board Members may ask questions about, discuss, consider, approve, and/or 
take possible action on any listed Agenda item and any variable related thereto, unless specifically 
otherwise indicated (such as under Public Forum). SFD may vote to go into Executive Session, which 
will not be open to the public on any agenda item, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3), for legal 
advice with the Fire District Attorney on the matter(s) set forth in the agenda. 
 
Public Input: Citizens may make oral comments on specific Agenda items or any topic relevant to 
District business during the public forum. Citizens who wish to speak should complete a Request to 
Address form, indicating the topic they intend to address. Citizens may submit written comments of 
any length to the Fire Board.  
 
Notice: Public comment is encouraged, but it is important that everyone demonstrates the 
appropriate decorum, courtesy, and respect during the meeting. Please treat your fellow citizens with 
courtesy. Outbursts, interruptions, and personal attacks will not be tolerated. 
 
The meeting room will be accessible to the public at 4:00 PM. 
 
Microsoft Teams Need help? 
Join the meeting now 
Meeting ID: 260 905 087 538 
Passcode: CfAysN 

 
Dial in by phone 
+1 312-625-2555,,372741307# United States, Chicago 
Find a local number 
Phone conference ID: 372 741 307# 
For organizers: Meeting options | Reset dial-in PIN 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 648B3967-A697-4DCC-899D-F3B81106A933
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1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

A. Salute to the Flag of the United States of America 

B. Moment of Silence to Honor American Men and Women in Service to Our Country, 
Firefighters, and Police Officers 

C. Roll Call of Board Members 

2. PRESENTATION OF AWARDS/STAFF RECOGNITION 

A. 25 Years of Service 

− Fire Chief Ed Mezulis 

− Don Arwine, Captain/CEP 

B. 10 Years of Service 

− Donny Minardi, Firefighter/CEP 

C. Fire Inspector John Wesbrock Badge Pinning 

D. Paramedic Certification Recognition 

− Mark Essary, Firefighter/CEP 

− Indiana Palmer, Firefighter/CEP/TRT 

− Dillon Risner, Firefighter/CEP 

3. REGULAR BUSINESS 

A. Public Forum/Call to the Public 

Speakers are limited to three-minute oral presentations, but may submit written comments of any 
length for Board files. Board Members may not discuss items not specifically identified on the 
Agenda. Therefore, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.01(I), Board action taken as a result of public 
comment is limited to directing staff to study the matter, responding to any criticism, or 
scheduling the matter for further consideration and decision at a later date. 

1) Public Comments 
2) Possible Executive Staff Response to Public Comments 

B. Consent Agenda: Discussion/Possible Actions 

All matters under Consent Agenda are considered by the Board to be routine (i.e. Minutes and/or 
signatory authority for bank accounts) and will be enacted by a single motion approving the 
Consent Agenda. If discussion is desired on any particular consent item, a Board Member may ask 
that item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be considered separately. 

1) Regular Meeting Minutes – August 19, 2025 
2) Executive Session Minutes (confidential) – August 19, 2025 
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C. Financial Report and Updates – Gabe Buldra, Director of Finance 

1) Discussion/Possible Action: Review and approval of August 2025 Finance Report 

D. Monthly Staff Report 

1) Operations Activities – Assistant Chief Jayson Coil  

2) Significant Events 

All-Hazard 

Emerging Issues 

3) Human Resources 

Staffing 

Promotions 

Significant Issues 

4) Administration 

News 

Upcoming Events 

E. Community Risk and Reduction Activities – Fire Marshal Kirk Riddell 

1) Inspection Activities 

2) Fire Investigations 

3) Notable and Upcoming Events 

F. Operational Support – Division Chief Buzz Lechowski 

1) EMS Activities and Updates 

2) Fleet Activities and Updates 

3) Other Program Updates 

G. Training and Preparedness – Division Chief Jordan Baker 

1) Training Report 

2) Wellness 

H. Fire Chief Report – Fire Chief Ed Mezulis 

1) Capital Project Updates 

2) Call Volume & Response Review 

Incident Summary and Year-to-Date Comparison 

Response Times 

3) Purchase Orders over $10K 
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4. DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION 

A. Possible approval of the Station #4 construction project contract for Construction Manager at 

Risk (CMAR) services with CORE Construction. 

B. Possible approval of the Station #4 construction project contract for Architectural services 

with LEA Architects, LLC.  

5. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A. Possible vote to go into Executive Session for legal advice, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-

431.03(A)(3), and instructions to attorney, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(4), regarding the 

Station #4 construction project contract for CMAR services with CORE Construction. 

B. Possible vote to go into Executive Session for legal advice, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-

431.03(A)(3), and instructions to attorney, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(4), regarding the 

Station #4 construction project contract for Architectural services with LEA Architects, LLC. 

C. Executive Session for personnel matters, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(1), regarding the 
Fire Chief’s evaluation and contract for services; legal advice, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-
431.03(A)(3), and instructions to attorney, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(4), regarding the 
same. 

D. Reconvene into public session.  

6. DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION 

A. Possible approval of Chief Mezulis’ evaluation and contract for services. 

7. BOARD MEMBER UPDATES AND IDEAS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

8. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

Corrie Cooperman, Board Clerk   Date 

 

Posted by:   Date:   Time: 
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REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
Station #1  •  2860 Southwest Drive  •  Sedona  •  Multi-purpose Room  

Tuesday, August 19, 2025  •  3:00 PM 

M I N U T E S   
I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

Pursuant to notice, a Regular Meeting of the Sedona Fire District (SFD) was called to order by Board Chair Helen 
McNeal at 3:04 PM on Tuesday, August 19, 2025. A quorum of the Board was present and the meeting, having 
been duly convened, proceeded with business. 

A. Salute to the Flag of the United States of America and Moment of Silence to Honor all American Men and 
Women in Service to Our Country, Firefighters, and Police Officers 

Ms. McNeal led the Pledge of Allegiance and requested a moment of silence for the 17 law enforcement 
officers and six firefighters who died nationwide since the last Board meeting.  

 
B. Roll Call of Board Members 
 

Board Present: Helen McNeal, Chair; Corrie Cooperman, Clerk; Diana Christensen, Lance Waldrop, Scott 
Springett, Members.  
 
Others Present: Ed Mezulis, Fire Chief; Kirk Riddell, Deputy Fire Marshal; Jordan Baker, Division Chief; Gabe 
Buldra, JVG Director of Finance; Bill Whittington, Board Attorney; Christi Weigand, Recorder to the Fire Board; 
Tricia Greer, Acting Recorder to the Fire Board; Ellyse Deldin, Administrative Manager; Kris Ahern, Training 
Division Assistant (ASEA representative); David Rodriguez, Captain (IAFF L3690 representative); Josh Clounch, 
IT Systems Specialist; SFD staff, family, and friends present for staff recognition.   

II. PRESENTATION OF AWARDS/STAFF RECOGNITION 

Chief Mezulis presented pins to the 20-year staff members present, honored those who could not attend the 
meeting, and introduced the new employees.  

A. 20 Years of Service 

1. Kris Ahern, Training Division Assistant  
2. Mark Beneitone, Captain/EMT  
3. Keith Christofferson, Engineer/CEP/TRT  
4. Keona Freeman, Human Resource Manager  
5. Brent Johnson, Engineer/CEP/HRT  
6. Eric Lewis, Battalion Chief  
7. Joseph Pace, Firefighter/CEP  
8. Michael Pace, Captain/CEP/TRT  
9. Alfonso (Jon) Puyana, Firefighter/CEP  
10. David Rodriguez, Captain/CEP     
11. Josh Wells, Captain/CEP/TRT   

B. New SFD Employees 

1. Ellyse Deldin, Administrative Services Manager 

Sedona Fire District 
2860 Southwest Drive, Sedona, Arizona 86336 
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2. Audrey Escobar, Administrative Clerk  

3. Christi Weigand, Executive Assistant to the Fire Chief 

4. John Wesbrock, Fire Inspector 

5. Gwen Witherspoon, Human Resource Specialist 

III. REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING 

A. Public Forum: 

1. Public Comments 
2. Executive Staff Response to Public Comments 

No members of the public requested to speak. 

B. Consent Agenda – Discussion/Possible Actions: 

1. July 8, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes 
2. July 14, 2025, Special Board Meeting Minutes 
3. July 14, 2025, Executive Session Minutes (confidential) 

 
Corrie Cooperman, Board Clerk, made the motion to approve the Consent Agenda, as presented and Member 
Waldrop seconded. There was no further discussion. The motion was passed unanimously.  

 
C. Financial Report and Updates – Director of Finance Gabe Buldra 

1. Discussion/Possible Action: Review and approval of June 2025 Finance Reports 
2. Discussion/Possible Action: Review and approval of July 2025 Finance Reports 

 
Mr. Buldra presented the June and July 2025 Finance Reports (see Board Packet).  

 
June 2025 Financial Report 
 
Mr. Buldra noted that tax levy revenue exceeded monthly projections. The year-to-date actuals were slightly 
behind, but less than 1% collection which is satisfactory. Non-levy revenue surpassed expectations, primarily 
driven by ambulance and wildland services. Budgetary expenses were reviewed noting what was under budget 
and variances.  

After concluding the June 2025 financial summary, Mr. Buldra went over fiscal year (2025) financial activity. Fiscal 
year revenues were over budget attributed to ambulance, wildland, and investment earnings. Expenses were 
under budget by $795K, driven by personnel, community, communication/IT, and managerial expenses. He 
emphasized that overall revenue was over budget and expenses under budget. The District expended ninety-
seven percent of the budget with 3% unspent. Percentage of expenses year-to-date were recapped. Mr. Buldra 
concluded by expressing encouragement that the cash position increased by $1.5M over the prior year. Despite 
ongoing expensive capital projects, asset growth from $23.5M to $26.8M and the cash position will aid funding 
for the capital projects. He further explained that liabilities are actually down approximately $1M year-over-year.  

 
July 2025 Financial Report 

Mr. Buldra explained that July concluded $21K over budget. He added that the collection of prior year levy 
generally occurs during the first three months of the fiscal year. Non-levy revenue was over budget, also driven 
by ambulance, wild land, and investment earnings. He discussed expenses, noting they are under budget by 
$430K and a large personnel variance in the reporting due to Worker’s Comp invoice timing. Budget expenditures 
were reviewed. Mr. Buldra pointed out that personnel is running higher and that it is uncommon to spend monies 
on projects the first month of the fiscal year. He further pointed out that wildland deployments also tend to drive 
up the District’s personnel costs. Cash on hand increased, assets stayed up, and liabilities flattened out. 
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Ms. Cooperman moved to accept the financial reports for June and July 2025. Ms. McNeal seconded and the 
motion was passed unanimously. 

D. Staff Items:  

1. July 2025 Monthly Staff Report 

a. Operations Activities  
b. Significant Events 

i. All-Hazard  
ii. Emerging Issues 

c. Human Resources  
i. Staffing 
ii. Promotions 

iii. Significant Issues 
d. Administration 

i. News 
ii. Upcoming Events 

Chief Mezulis covered the Operational update, noting that Assistant Chief Coil was on the Washington fire and 
previously the Laguna fire. He explained that personnel have been actively engaged in wildfire assignments 
throughout the region. The Type 3 team recently returned and the Rapid Extraction Module (REM) is expected 
to return tomorrow from the Dragon Bravo Fire. At present, there are no outstanding resource orders. Resources 
supported the local Woods Fire which is now complete.  

In addition to fire assignments, Assistant Chief Coil’s primary focus this month has been onboarding new 
personnel. With many new faces joining the team, onboarding has been a significant effort. The team is also 
continuing to work collaboratively on policy development and the SharePoint rollout. 

Ms. Cooperman inquired about the Woods Fire and how it was going. Chief Mezulis clarified that the Woods fire 
is concluded and reiterated the status of Assistant Chief Coil and the REM unit. He added that a recent Red Rock 
News article highlighted the work of both the REM and Woods fire resourcing. 

2. Community Risk Reduction Activities – Interim Fire Marshal Kirk Riddell 

a. Inspection Activities 

b. Fire Investigations - none 

c. Notable Events 

Deputy Fire Marshal (DFM) Kirk Riddell reported the Community Risk Reduction (CRR) division maintained an 
operational status quo. DFM Riddell explained that a new fire inspector started which will increase the 
completion of inspections. He advised there were no fire investigations last month.  

DFM Riddell discussed IROL, a third-party compliance monitoring and reporting system for fire life safety 
inspections. He noted IROL pre-screening capabilities and deficiency reporting that eliminate the need for manual 
report review, thus improving efficiency. DFM Riddell thanked Brian Russell for his role in initiating IROL. 

Station 1 and Station 3 participated in the First Responder Camp, a four-day event hosted by the City of Sedona 
and Sedona Police Department. Eighteen children, ages 8 to 14, attended where SFD crews provided insight into 
the fire lifestyle. The children received fire extinguisher training, experienced a mock EMS drill, and the event 
concluded with a vehicle display, which was well received—especially the ladder truck. The program was a 
success and is expected to expand next year, potentially splitting into multiple sessions based on age groups. 

3. Operational Support – Division Chief Buzz Lechowski 

a. EMS Activities and Updates 

b. Fleet Activities and Updates 

c. Other program updates 
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Chief Mezulis covered the Operational Support update. He discussed Fleet updates, explaining operations are 
steady. Training and development are ongoing as a new employee is progressing to work independently, resulting 
in growing confidence and increasing capabilities within the team. 

Four vehicles have been decommissioned and prepared for auction. New selling opportunities have emerged 
through fire truck remanufacturers. Chief Mezulis further reported that the manufacturer of the District’s Type 
1 fire engines provided updated pricing, noting an increase in cost from $750,000 to just over $1 million. 
However, build times have improved, decreasing from 48 months to 37 months, which is a positive development 
in terms of delivery timelines. 

Chief Mezulis discussed enhanced tracking of ambulance mileage to address potential inaccuracies, occurring 
reportingly among private ambulance providers. A Verizon-hosted tracking solution is being evaluated in 
collaboration with IT. He noted that SFD is currently operating under a state waiver.  

The District is also reassessing its approach to ambulance remounts and the introduction of a new ambulance to 
the fleet, to include reviewing alternative builders. Board Member Lance Waldrop asked if the District gets two 
to three uses out of a coach. Chief Mezulis explained that two remounts is best practice, also noting the 
consideration of mileage and technology upgrade. Mr. Waldrop discussed costs regarding remounts versus 
purchasing a new coach. Chief Mezulis clarified that an evaluation is underway. 

Chief Mezulis covered EMS operational key points, e.g. inter-facility transfers, training partnerships, and a new 
internal committee initiative to improve policy and process. Notably, Medical Director Dr. Lotz, has joined 
internal committee efforts and is offering valuable insights that enhance operational decision-making.  

Other key highlights discussed by Chief Mezulis included the expansion of the PS Tracks system, a new module 
to enhance narcotics tracking, local GIS group partnerships and operational streamlining efforts, and a GIS 
Summit to be hosted by SFD in October. Ms. McNeal asked if a date has been set for the GIS Summit. Chief 
Mezulis explained that an exact date has yet to be confirmed. 

Chief Mezulis concluded by noting the CPR class revamp, Arizona Department of Health Services leadership 
impacts to operations, potential changes to Medicaid and Medicare, and the evaluation of the PulsePoint 
software.  

4. Training and Preparedness – Division Chief Jordan Baker 

a. Training Report 

b. Wellness 

Division Chief (DC) Jordan Baker reported on completed and upcoming training, noting computer-based training 
is prioritized in the summer months due to high outdoor temperatures. Currently, personnel are completing 
annual ISO and OSHA-required training. Additionally, venomous reptile training, led by Captain David Rodriguez, 
was recently completed by 10–15 individuals, including the district’s three most recent hires. All floor personnel 
have now either completed or are close to completing this training. Captain Rodriguez was commended for 
formalizing and delivering such valuable training. DC Baker also reported that seven SFD personnel are attending 
State Fire School in early September with the goal to prepare them for the engineer’s Spring assessment.  

 

DC Baker discussed quarterly Blue Card training, which focuses on command and control during emergency 
incidents. Chief Lewis is currently the district’s only certified Blue Card instructor. To support future sessions and 
assessment centers, one additional instructor will be certified in September and another in November. 

 

DC Baker noted that SFD is hosting the Engineers Academy, scheduled for September 22–24. Seventeen 
individuals have applied—exceeding expectations—and the team is working to accommodate all applicants 
alongside four instructors.  

 

The district recently completed functional movement screenings for operations personnel, supported by Solve 
Global, a Phoenix-based physical therapy organization included in the district’s new health insurance package. 
Following the district’s internal screening, 50 employees opted to participate in Solve Global’s additional 
assessments. The organization provided a summary of common injury risks and recommended exercises to 
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address them. Solve Global is now collaborating with the district’s Peer Fitness Committee, offering content for 
quarterly wellness newsletters and exploring opportunities for enhanced training for committee members. This 
partnership aims to improve injury prevention and overall wellness among staff. 

 

DC Baker reported that the district has transitioned from using an external vendor to internal management of 
exercise equipment maintenance. A Peer Fitness Committee member now oversees preventative maintenance 
and repairs, allowing for faster response times and direct communication. This change has already proven 
beneficial, with recent repairs completed at Station 1. 

 

DC Baker also noted that Solve Global offers individual support to employees at no cost. Staff can contact the 
organization directly for guidance on physical concerns, such as shoulder pain or mobility issues, and receive 
personalized care through in-person or virtual visits. Additionally, Solve Global sends biweekly wellness emails 
that prompt self-checks and follow-ups, helping staff stay proactive about their health. 

5. Fire Chief Report – Fire Chief Ed Mezulis 

a. Call Volume & Response Review 

i. Incident Summary and Comparison  

ii. Response Times  

iii. Purchase Orders over $10K 

iv. Thank you letter from the Pine Flats Property Owners’ Association – Donated $500 for wildland fire 
expenses 

 

Chief Mezulis reviewed the Fire Chief report (see Board packet), commending DFM Riddell for monitoring and 
his efforts in tracking and mitigating false alarms. He briefly covered possibilities for AI integration in dispatch, 
the District meeting response time industry standards, and how unit travel times can enhance informed 
decisions. He concluded by discussing EMS response and EMS ambulance road time, pointing out the importance 
of monitoring the latter. Chief Mezulis discussed the nuances of the data and how it might be used to determine 
if another ambulance is needed.  

IV. DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION:  

A. Memorandum of Understanding for Administrative and Support Employee Association (ASEA)  

Chief Mezulis briefed the Board, stating the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) process was collaborative 
this year. The goals of labor leadership and Chief Mezulis were to maintain SFD’s position as an attractive 
organization to work for, one that promotes recruitment and retention, is competitive, and supports 
membership. He emphasized that the totality of the agreed-upon changes to benefits and wages meets the 
above-mentioned goals. Succession planning was also heavily discussed, noting the number of employees 
reaching 20 years of service and that most of the executive team is within five years of retirement. Future goals 
include efforts to prepare operational and non-operational staff for enhanced opportunities to achieve the next 
level. 

Chief Mezulis summarized the ASEA MOU changes:  

− evaluated industry sick and vacation leave accrual rates; 

− adjusted (rates) upward for administrative staff; 

− modified office hours;  

− increased uniform allowance; 

− increased gym membership allowance; and 

− included physical training time per week. 

The MOU was cleaned up to include formatting and removing specific references to the Employee Handbook.  

Ms. McNeal asked if there were questions regarding the ASEA MOU. There were no questions.  
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Ms. McNeal moved to approve the ASEA MOU, for the period from July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2027. Ms. 
Cooperman seconded the motion. The motion was passed unanimously by the Board.  

B. Memorandum of Understanding for IAFF Local 3690 Sedona Chapter  

Chief Mezulis briefed the Board on the changes to the IAFF Local 3690 MOU:  

− eliminated references to specific employee handbook policy;  

− sick leave adjustment based on industry analysis;  

− adjusted the paramedic stipend;  

− stipend for technical rescue team members; and 

− a “to be determined” addition for specialty instructors.  
 
Chief Mezulis also discussed RBOs, given the new healthcare provider change last year. He provided insight into 
the worker’s compensation and similar PFFA trust models, pointing out how such models are advantageous for 
the fire districts, e.g. more nimble, less shareholders, and cost reduction. Chief Mezulis expanded on RBOs for 
insurance and a potentially new Captain II position. He emphasized the importance of recognizing internal talent 
and working towards an organization employees will want to work for in 20 years.  
 
Ms. McNeal asked if there were questions regarding the IAFF Local 3690 MOU. Ms. Cooperman commented on 
all of the work effort put into both MOUs. She further noted the Chief and staff’s involvement in the creation 
process and keeping employees safe. Ms. Cooperman thanked all involved in the process. Chief Mezulis thanked 
the Board in turn. Mr. Waldrop expressed gratitude for the succession planning efforts and the collaboration 
with Labor. He further noted the importance of inspiring, coaching, and nurturing new leaders.   

Ms. McNeal moved to approve the MOU for the IAFF L3690, Sedona Chapter, for the Sedona Fire District. Ms. 
Cooperman seconded the motion. The motion was passed unanimously by the Board.  

Ms. McNeal recognized value and pride regarding work and collaboration efforts. She further expressed thanks 
for the MOUs.  

C. Authorize the Fire Chief to initiate action to divide District-owned property, located at Station 4 on Jordan 
Road in Coconino County, and take all necessary actions to prepare said property for public surplus sale 
pursuant to A.R.S. § 48-805(B)(18), including contracting with professional services and engaging in a legal 
public sale process. 

Ms. McNeal pointed out a typo in the agenda. The Discussion/Possible Action item should be amended to Forest 
Road.  

Chief Mezulis discussed the property evaluation, future needs assessment, bidding, and the attempts made to 
work with the City to sever and transfer it. He added that the City was not interested, and private investors have 
recently solicited information regarding the property. Chief Mezulis proposed Board authorization to take the 
necessary steps to prepare the property to be surplus and later vote on designating it as surplus at a future 
Board meeting. This would include surveying the property, requesting a parcel number assignment from the 
County, and publishing it in the newspaper to go to public auction. He further noted that interested buyers have 
stated that current lease agreements would be honored and this process could help with Station 4 cost recovery. 
Chief Mezulis discussed the auction information and future need for the Board’s direction as to the amount to 
start the auction at, e.g. full appraised value or at 75% of appraised value. He noted maximum is 75% of 
appraised value of what the District can go down to.  

Board Member Christensen asked what the appraised value is. Chief Mezulis stated he believes it is 
approximately $480K and that he will verify it.  

Mr. Waldrop asked the amount of money the City compensates the District on the lease contract. Chief Mezulis 
reported it is $2,750.00 annually.  

Ms. Cooperman asked for the timeline for parcel separation, if approved by the Board, given that there are 
interested investors. 
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Chief Mezulis clarified that anyone can bid on the property and those that have expressed interest must 
understand this is not a quick process, to include the County’s process and timelines. The County’s process and 
timing is unknown.  

Ms. McNeal entertained a motion to authorize the Chief to initiate action to divide the district owned 
property located at Station 4 on Forest Rd., in Coconino County, and take all necessary actions to prepare said 
property for public service sale pursuant to A.R.S. § 48-805(B)(18), including contracting with professional 
services and engaging in a legal public sale process. 

Ms. Cooperman asked if the Board is also approving engaging in the sale process to prepare. Chief Mezulis 
clarified that his interpretation is that the first step is for him to bring to the Board the proposal to surplus the 
property. 

Ms. Christensen asked if the Board is required to sell the property if a vote occurred. Chief Mezulis clarified that 
the current intention is to make it available for sale, then voting to make it surplus, then a bidding process.  

Ms. McNeal asked if there were questions.  

Ms. Christensen asked if the Board is required to accept the bids. Mr. Whittington stated that the Board could 
reserve any amount they want, assuming at least 75%. 

Ms. McNeal asked if there were any more questions. There were no more questions. 

Ms. McNeal asked for a second on the motion. Mr. Waldrop seconded the motion. The motion was passed 
unanimously by the Board.  

D. Update on public inquiry regarding electric vehicle (EV) powering at SFD stations.  

Ms. McNeal provided an update regarding an inquiry about employees plugging Teslas into fire stations and 
using power, as it could be considered a misappropriation of public funds. Ms. McNeal also noted that the 
District was unsuccessful to date, in obtaining grants to purchase chargers. 

Chief Mezulis conducted a comprehensive review, and as a solution, individuals will be charged a $350.00 annual 
fee, to be charged $175.00 every six months via a payroll deduction. The monies will be deposited into the 
General Fund from which the APS bill is paid. 

Ms. McNeal stated that she really wanted to make sure the Board was aware of this and the District would seek 
funding for purchasing chargers that would be publicly available, so there is no question about the use of power 
for charging at SFD stations.  

Ms. Christensen asked how the figure was obtained. Chief Mezulis explained that the amount was derived by 
considering current meter charges of $0.12/kW at a 100-volt Station circuit and usage for 48 hours. He further 
discussed potential future charger purchases and consolidating APS accounts. The above-mentioned solution is 
a stop gap until future charger installation can occur.  

Ms. McNeal asked if there were any questions. There were no questions.  

V. BOARD MEMBER UPDATES AND IDEAS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Ms. McNeal asked for ideas for future meetings or if there were Board member updates.  

Mr. Waldrop provided an update on his exploration of tactical electric vehicles, noting he saw a demonstration 
at last month’s conference in Glendale. He said he will provide a full report. Chief Mezulis noted that it may add 
value to fire District’s command vehicle needs, EV technology is improving, and the importance of having a solid 
knowledge base. Mr. Waldrop stated that he wants operations to be in front of this.  

Ms. Christensen discussed the recent fire that broke out two miles from her home. She further explained that 
she received numerous calls, noted that communication seemed convoluted, and individuals did not know about 
the fire. She noted the Red Rock News and a small, local school board member were steady sources while the 
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County communications are not always clear. She encouraged more conversation as to how we (SFD) can 
influence that, noting that SFD gets painted with the same brush and it is a negative reflection on the fire service 
overall, as communications could improve. Chief Mezulis commented that concerns were identified and SFD 
personnel were only strategic observers (on this fire).  He further stated he has identified opportunities to better 
assist the county in their communications and there are plans to meet with them. The SFD front office staff were 
thanked by the Chief for their communication efforts during the fire. Ms. Christensen stated that this is a good 
opportunity to take a visible leadership position in improving communications locally.  

Ms. McNeal expressed thanks to Christi (Weigand, Executive Assistant to the Fire Chief), for providing the MOUs 
and other documentation. She further requested that she provide the Board members with copies of the new, 
finalized budget. 

Ms. McNeal also noted that she wanted to ensure the Board members received the information about the State 
of the County meeting on September 16th, which is the same day as the Regular Board meeting. She suggested 
that the Board Meeting be changed to start at 4:30 PM to give everyone enough time to travel back from 
Prescott. All agreed to the time change.  

Ms. McNeal further noted Nikki Check’s Townhall meeting on September 10th at Station 3 and the September 
11th ceremony and pancake breakfast at Station #6. Chief Mezulis noted that next year will be a bigger 9/11 
celebration in remembrance of the 25th anniversary. 

VI. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A. Possible Vote to go into Executive Session on personnel matters pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(1) in regards 
to the Fire Chief’s evaluation and legal advice pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3) and instructions to attorney 
pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(4) regarding the same. 

 
Ms. McNeal moved to go into Executive Session on personnel matters pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(1), in 
regards to the Fire Chief’s evaluation and legal advice pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3) and instructions to 
the attorney pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(4) regarding the same. Mr. Waldrop seconded, and the motion 
was passed unanimously.  
 
Executive Session began at 4:54 PM. 
 

B. RECONVENE INTO PUBLIC SESSION 

The Public Session was reconvened at 5:04 PM. No further action was required. 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was then adjourned at 5:04 PM. 
 
 
 

   
Corrie Cooperman, Board Clerk 
 



Monthly Financial Report – August 2025 

Attached are the following for your information and review: 

Sedona Fire District 

Monthly Financial Report 

1. Balance Sheet as of August 31, 2025.

2. Summary of reconciled cash balances on August 31, 2025.

3. Income Statement of Revenues and Expenditures for August 2025, including budget to actual and year- to-

date balances.

4. Graphs for August 2025.

5. Fixed Asset Additions and Disposals Schedule FY26.

6. Monthly Disbursement Report.

7. 12-Month Cash Flow.

Key points: 

□ Total Revenue for August is $487,128, which is $121,563 over budget.

o Tax Revenue for August is $45,163, which is $12,209 over budget.

o Non-Tax Revenue for August is $441,945 which is $109,354 over budget.
□ Ambulance revenue is over budget by $75,867.
□ Interest revenue is over budget by $53,093.

□ Total Expense for August is $1,670,175, which is $125,341 under budget.

o Personnel Costs are under budget $33,001, driven by lower than anticipated wages and associated
benefit costs.

o Vehicles & Equipment is under budget $18,881, driven by lower fuel consumption & timing of PPE and
Firefighting equipment purchases.

o Managerial cost is under budget $28,982, driven by lower payments towards outside professional
services.

□ Total Revenue Year-to-Date is $1,184,257, which is over budget by $399,662.

□ Total Expenses Year-to-Date are $3,928,190, which is $285,742 under budget.

Please contact the Finance Director with any questions or concerns regarding this report.  

Page 1 of 24



Aug 31, 25 Aug 31, 24 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1010 · Capital Reserves Fund 13,164,970.20 4,887,587.23 8,277,382.97
1050 · Chase - Operating Account 506,162.66 292,943.22 213,219.44
1060 · Chase - Payroll Account 874,849.64 683,353.39 191,496.25
1070 · County General Fund 1,823,487.09 9,738,282.60 -7,914,795.51

Total Checking/Savings 16,369,469.59 15,602,166.44 767,303.15

Accounts Receivable
1200 · Accounts Receivable* 47,355.83 6,082.63 41,273.20
1202 · Ambulance Billings Receivable 417,800.61 417,800.61 0.00

1206 · Property Tax - Receivable 274,016.85 274,016.85 0.00
1208 · Grant Receivable 3,347.75 0.00 3,347.75
1270 · Lease Receivables 677,198.00 677,198.00 0.00

Total Accounts Receivable 1,419,719.04 1,375,098.09 44,620.95

Other Current Assets
1320 · Prepaid Expenses 190,676.92 40,578.81 150,098.11

Total Other Current Assets 190,676.92 40,578.81 150,098.11

Total Current Assets 17,979,865.55 17,017,843.34 962,022.21

Fixed Assets
1400 · Accumulated Depreciation -16,266,298.67 -16,266,298.67 0.00
1410 · Building and Other Improvements 9,926,964.90 9,419,074.30 507,890.60

1411 · Construction in Progress 15,124.61 10,083.07 5,041.54
1412 · Furniture and Equipment 7,330,333.70 7,253,041.63 77,292.07

1413 · Land 4,284,578.48 2,054,578.48 2,230,000.00

1414 · Vehicles 8,408,970.00 7,722,775.63 686,194.37

1450 · CIP 1,598,474.90 1,598,474.90 0.00
1470 · Right to Use Asset

1401 · Accum Depreci- Right to Use -92,998.00 -92,998.00 0.00
1470 · Right to Use Asset - Other 119,624.00 119,624.00 0.00

Total 1470 · Right to Use Asset 26,626.00 26,626.00 0.00

Total Fixed Assets 15,324,773.92 11,818,355.34 3,506,418.58

Other Assets
1500 · Defer Outflows of Rsrcs - ASRS 167,808.00 167,808.00 0.00
1510 · Defer Outflows of Rsrcs - PSPRS 9,027,233.00 9,027,233.00 0.00
1515 · Defer Outflows Rsrcs PSPRS Tr 3 388,283.00 388,283.00 0.00
1520 · Defer Outflows - PSPRS OPEB 120,568.00 120,568.00 0.00
1525 · Defer Outflows PSPRS OPEB Tr 3 5,880.00 5,880.00 0.00
1530 · Defer Outflows - ASRS OPEB 8,439.00 8,439.00 0.00
1540 · RIsk Pool Capitalization 231,080.00 231,080.00 0.00
1815 · Net Pension Asset - PSPRS Tr 3 51,105.00 51,105.00 0.00
1825 · Net Pension Asset PSPRS OPEB 11,446.00 11,446.00 0.00
1830 · Net Pension Asset ASRS OPEB 40,926.00 40,926.00 0.00

Total Other Assets 10,052,768.00 10,052,768.00 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 43,357,407.47 38,888,966.68 4,468,440.79

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 268,765.46 67,208.63 201,556.83

Total Accounts Payable 268,765.46 67,208.63 201,556.83

9:15 AM Sedona Fire District

09/09/25 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2025
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Aug 31, 25 Aug 31, 24 $ Change

Credit Cards
2003 · National Bank of Arizona Credit 28,844.84 48,338.09 -19,493.25

Total Credit Cards 28,844.84 48,338.09 -19,493.25

Other Current Liabilities
2010 · Accrued Employee Leave 1,699,307.69 1,719,680.90 -20,373.21
2011 · Accrued Payroll 313,580.31 313,580.31 0.00
2014 · Defer Inflows of Rsrcs - ASRS 167,731.00 167,731.00 0.00
2015 · Defer Inflows of Rsrcs - PSPRS 1,397,093.00 1,397,093.00 0.00
2021 · Payroll Liabilities 0.00 -22.50 22.50
2022 · Retirement Payable 30,690.67 142,208.79 -111,518.12
2049 · Defer Inflows of Rsrcs PSPRS T3 9,611.00 9,611.00 0.00
2050 · Defer Inflows OPEB PSPRS 88,115.00 88,115.00 0.00
2051 · Defer Inflows OPEB ASRS 21,151.00 21,151.00 0.00
2054 · Defer Inflows PSPRS OPEB TR3 571.00 571.00 0.00
2070 · Defer Inflow related to Leases 638,122.00 638,122.00 0.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 4,365,972.67 4,497,841.50 -131,868.83

Total Current Liabilities 4,663,582.97 4,613,388.22 50,194.75

Long Term Liabilities
2052 · Net Penison Liab OPEB PSPRS 208,845.00 208,845.00 0.00
2053 · Net Pension Liab OPEB ASRS 980.00 980.00 0.00
2201 · Net Pension Liability - ASRS 1,197,427.00 1,197,427.00 0.00
2202 · Net Pension Liability - PSPRS 26,875,394.00 26,875,394.00 0.00
2270 · Lease Liability 88,208.00 88,208.00 0.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 28,370,854.00 28,370,854.00 0.00

Total Liabilities 33,034,436.97 32,984,242.22 50,194.75

Equity
3000 · Opening Balance Equity 5,149,965.20 5,149,965.20 0.00
3010 · Fund Balance -2,425,262.92 -2,425,262.92 0.00
3200 · Unrestricted Net Assets 10,342,200.83 6,208,070.48 4,134,130.35
Net Income -2,743,932.61 -3,028,048.30 284,115.69

Total Equity 10,322,970.50 5,904,724.46 4,418,246.04

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 43,357,407.47 38,888,966.68 4,468,440.79

9:15 AM Sedona Fire District

09/09/25 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2025
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Sedona Fire District

Summary of Reconciled Cash Balances
Period Ending 08/31/2025

 County General 
Fund  Capital Reserves 

 Chase 
Operating 
Account 

 Chase Payroll 
Account 

8/31/2025 8/31/2025 8/31/2025 8/31/2025

Beginning Balance 6,197,072.68     9,622,484.77       1,496,579.64    523,680.93          

Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments (4,472,590.39)    -                         (2,296,459.79)   (1,448,831.29)     

Deposits and Credits 116,659.47        3,542,485.43       1,304,633.17    1,800,000.00       

Total Cleared Transactions (4,355,930.92)    3,542,485.43       (991,826.62)      351,168.71          

Cleared Balance 1,841,141.76     13,164,970.20     504,753.02       874,849.64          

Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments (33,842.39)         -                         (175.00)              -                        

Deposits and Credits 16,187.72           -                         1,584.64            -                        

Total Uncleared Transactions (17,654.67)         -                         1,409.64            -                        

Register Balance as of 08/31/2025 1,823,487.09     13,164,970.20     506,162.66       874,849.64          
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Aug 25 Budget $ Over Budget Jul - Aug 25 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4001 · Tax Levy Revenue 45,182.69 32,974.00 12,208.69 153,148.48 119,413.00 33,735.48 22,460,244.00

4100 · Non-Tax Levy Revenue 441,945.26 332,591.00 109,354.26 1,031,108.97 665,182.00 365,926.97 3,591,086.00

Total Income 487,127.95 365,565.00 121,562.95 1,184,257.45 784,595.00 399,662.45 26,051,330.00

Gross Profit 487,127.95 365,565.00 121,562.95 1,184,257.45 784,595.00 399,662.45 26,051,330.00

Expense
5001 · Personnel Cost 1,443,377.33 1,476,378.00 -33,000.67 3,416,044.47 3,536,906.00 -120,861.53 19,925,959.00

6001 · Building & Land 30,152.30 38,296.00 -8,143.70 64,932.56 76,592.00 -11,659.44 459,550.00

6101 · Vehicles & Equipment 59,713.76 78,595.00 -18,881.24 106,741.83 157,190.00 -50,448.17 943,109.00

6300 · Communications 93,379.72 90,152.00 3,227.72 168,641.43 180,304.00 -11,662.57 1,081,804.00

6401 · Meetings, Travel & Training 12,470.93 52,032.00 -39,561.07 52,795.72 104,064.00 -51,268.28 551,846.00

7001 · Managerial Cost 31,081.23 60,063.00 -28,981.77 119,034.05 158,876.00 -39,841.95 875,737.00

8001 · Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 1,670,175.27 1,795,516.00 -125,340.73 3,928,190.06 4,213,932.00 -285,741.94 23,838,005.00

Net Ordinary Income -1,183,047.32 -1,429,951.00 246,903.68 -2,743,932.61 -3,429,337.00 685,404.39 2,213,325.00

Net Income -1,183,047.32 -1,429,951.00 246,903.68 -2,743,932.61 -3,429,337.00 685,404.39 2,213,325.00

9:14 AM Sedona Fire District

09/09/25 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
Accrual Basis August 2025
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August 2025

Total
Revenue

Total
Expense Tax Levy Non-Tax

Levy Personnel Building &
Land

Vehicles &
Equipment

Communicat
ions/I.T. Managerial

Actual $487,128 $1,670,175 $45,183 $441,945 $1,443,377 $30,152 $59,714 $93,380 $43,552
Budget $365,565 $1,795,516 $32,974 $332,591 $1,476,378 $38,296 $78,595 $90,152 $112,095
VAR $121,563 $(125,341) $12,209 $109,354 $(33,001) $(8,144) $(18,881) $3,228 $(68,543)

 $-
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 $400,000

 $600,000

 $800,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,200,000

 $1,400,000

 $1,600,000

 $1,800,000

 $2,000,000
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Total
Revenue

Total
Expenses

Tax Levy
Non Tax

Levy
Personnel

Building &
Land

Vehicles &
Equipment

Communicati
ons/I.T.

Managerial

Actual $1,184,257 $3,928,190 $153,148 $1,031,109 $3,416,044 $64,933 $106,742 $168,641 $171,830
Budget $784,595 $4,213,932 $119,413 $665,182 $3,536,906 $76,592 $157,190 $180,304 $262,940
VAR $399,662 $(285,742) $33,735 $365,927 $(120,862) $(11,659) $(50,448) $(11,663) $(91,110)

$0
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$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000
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Fiscal Year to Date Budget to Actual
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16%

84%

YEAR TO DATE EXPENSES AS PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET
Actual YTD Budget Remaining
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Percentage of Expenses Year to Date
Personnel

87%

Communications
4%

Operations
6%

Managerial
3%
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Cash Position

$26,987,938 $23,286,800 

$16,369,470 
$15,602,166 

$(33,034,437) $(32,984,242)
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Other Assets Cash Total Liabilites
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Recorded Fixed Asset purchases:

Account 
Number Account Name Amount Description of Asset
1410 Buildings and Other Improvements $57,090.91 Installations of New AC units at Station 1
1410 Buildings and Other Improvements $23,208.80 New AC unit splits for Station 6

TOTAL $80,299.71

Recorded Fixed Asset Disposals:

Account 
Number Account Name Amount Description of Asset
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

1000 · Bill.com Money Out Clearing
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... American Heart Associ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 376.62 -376.62
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... ZebraScapes Landsca... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,682.43 -3,059.05
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... COCONINO AUTO SU... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 24.52 -3,083.57
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... Rhinehart Oil Co., LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,344.86 -5,428.43
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... Boyle Pecharich Cline ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 9,506.85 -14,935.28
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... The Home Depot https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,476.45 -17,411.73
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... Hale's Roofing LLC VOID: https://app01.us.bill.c... 2000 · Acco... 0.00 -17,411.73
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... American Heart Associ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 941.56 -18,353.29
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... PRUDENTIAL OVERA... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 58.51 -18,411.80
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... HUGHES FIRE EQUI... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 888.28 -19,300.08
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... Brian Russell https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 627.00 -19,927.08
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... The Hvac Company https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 736.48 -20,663.56
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... NAPA AUTO PARTS https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 135.60 -20,799.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... Staples https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 203.99 -21,003.15
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... NAPA AUTO PARTS https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 114.16 -21,117.31
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... Life & Property Safety,... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 895.90 -22,013.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... INTERSTATE BILLIN... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 121.09 -22,134.30
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... CITY OF COTTONWO... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 28,968.42 -51,102.72
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... Corporate Billings, LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 99.96 -51,202.68
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... JC's Plumbing LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 350.00 -51,552.68
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2025 Bill.c... O'REILLY  AUTO PAR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 65.84 -51,618.52
General Journal 08/01/2025 2024... BILL 08/01/25 Payables Fun... 1050 · Chas... 55,528.14 3,909.62
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2025 Bill.c... First Due https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 5,550.00 -1,640.38
General Journal 08/04/2025 2024... BILL 08/04/25 Payables Fun... 1050 · Chas... 5,550.00 3,909.62
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... American Heart Associ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,842.69 1,066.93
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Sedona-Oak Creek Air... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,000.00 -933.07
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... HingePoint https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,450.00 -2,383.07
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... XEROX FINANCIAL S... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 972.73 -3,355.80
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... O'REILLY  AUTO PAR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 28.29 -3,384.09
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... HENRY SCHEIN, INC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 154.39 -3,538.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... JON DAVIS https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,898.63 -6,437.11
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... NAPA AUTO PARTS https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 96.04 -6,533.15
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... O'REILLY  AUTO PAR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 31.16 -6,564.31
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... United Arizona Firefigh... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 116,175.51 -122,739.82
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Rossman Enterprises I... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 4,405.78 -127,145.60
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Xerox Business Soluti... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 344.06 -127,489.66
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... MERIT TECHNOLOG... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 8,581.25 -136,070.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... MERIT TECHNOLOG... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 4,422.94 -140,493.85
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Rossman Enterprises I... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 3,496.45 -143,990.30
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... MERIT TECHNOLOG... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,634.57 -145,624.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Deluxe https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 404.27 -146,029.14
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Lenovo Inc https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,812.80 -147,841.94
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Cultural Sponge, LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 682.50 -148,524.44
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... INTERSTATE BATTE... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 160.19 -148,684.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... O'REILLY  AUTO PAR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 100.69 -148,785.32
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... DAVID R HUNT https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 987.34 -149,772.66
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... DIVERSIFIED INSPE... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,508.00 -151,280.66
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Waste Management https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 222.81 -151,503.47
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Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... INTERSTATE BATTE... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 160.19 -151,663.66
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... RWC  INTERNATIONAL https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 126.95 -151,790.61
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Handtevy https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 6,362.28 -158,152.89
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Keepers Commercial ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,248.00 -159,400.89
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... ASDD  DOCUMENT D... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 105.00 -159,505.89
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Hale's Roofing LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,959.62 -161,465.51
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... PRUDENTIAL OVERA... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 58.51 -161,524.02
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... O'REILLY  AUTO PAR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 9.21 -161,533.23
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Snap-on Credit LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 69.02 -161,602.25
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... NAPA AUTO PARTS https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 794.00 -162,396.25
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Verathon, Inc. https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 298.83 -162,695.08
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... ALLSTREAM https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 6,290.09 -168,985.17
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Helios Health AZ https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 175.00 -169,160.17
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Corvis Distributing https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 852.21 -170,012.38
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... L. N. Curtis and Sons https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 197.75 -170,210.13
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... Station Automation Inc https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,505.00 -172,715.13
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... NAPA AUTO PARTS https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 136.12 -172,851.25
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... MCI https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 83.12 -172,934.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... HENRY SCHEIN, INC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 641.79 -173,576.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... NAPA AUTO PARTS VOID: https://app01.us.bill.c... 2000 · Acco... 0.00 -173,576.16
General Journal 08/08/2025 2024... BILL 08/08/25 Payables Fun... 1050 · Chas... 174,909.89 1,333.73
General Journal 08/08/2025 2024... BILL 08/08/25 AR Payments 1050 · Chas... 400.00 933.73
General Journal 08/08/2025 2024... BILL 08/08/25 Payables Fun... 1050 · Chas... 3,055.85 3,989.58
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 Bill.c... American Heart Associ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 187.87 3,801.71
General Journal 08/12/2025 2024... BILL 08/12/25 Credit P2505... 1050 · Chas... 107.31 3,694.40
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... ESO SOLUTIONS, INC. https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 32,688.00 -28,993.60
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... VERIZON WIRELESS. https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 6,088.74 -35,082.34
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... Kronos SaaShr, Inc https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 83.85 -35,166.19
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... CITY OF COTTONWO... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 28,968.42 -64,134.61
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... JAMES VINCENT GR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 9,500.00 -73,634.61
General Journal 08/15/2025 2024... BILL 08/15/25 Payables Fun... 1050 · Chas... 77,436.32 3,801.71
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... Sedona Ace Hardware VOID: https://app01.us.bill.c... 2000 · Acco... 0.00 3,801.71
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... Sedona Ace Hardware VOID: https://app01.us.bill.c... 2000 · Acco... 0.00 3,801.71
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... Sedona Ace Hardware VOID: https://app01.us.bill.c... 2000 · Acco... 0.00 3,801.71
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... Sedona Ace Hardware VOID: https://app01.us.bill.c... 2000 · Acco... 0.00 3,801.71
Bill Pmt -Check 08/15/2025 Bill.c... Sedona Ace Hardware VOID: https://app01.us.bill.c... 2000 · Acco... 0.00 3,801.71
General Journal 08/20/2025 2024... BILL 08/20/25 Credit P2507... 1050 · Chas... 3,909.62 -107.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Advanced Septic Servi... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 735.00 -842.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... ALL-MED EQUIPMEN... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 64.48 -907.39
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... CDW Government https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,877.24 -3,784.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Keepers Commercial ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 250.00 -4,034.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Keepers Commercial ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 499.00 -4,533.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Rhinehart Oil Co., LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,722.25 -7,255.88
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Bound Tree Medical LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 4,021.29 -11,277.17
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Galpin-Ford https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 9,364.45 -20,641.62
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Larry Green https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 703.82 -21,345.44
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... ALL-MED EQUIPMEN... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 49.60 -21,395.04
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... HENRY SCHEIN, INC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 235.44 -21,630.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Jones Verde Valley https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 782.36 -22,412.84
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Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... VILLAGE HARDWARE https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 3.17 -22,416.01
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... LIGHT HOUSE OF AR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 501.95 -22,917.96
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Bound Tree Medical LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 4,454.95 -27,372.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Rhinehart Oil Co., LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,025.84 -29,398.75
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... L. N. Curtis and Sons https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 717.87 -30,116.62
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Corporate Billings, LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 897.87 -31,014.49
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Wex Bank (new acct) https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 3,279.25 -34,293.74
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... HUGHES FIRE EQUI... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 962.57 -35,256.31
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Galpin-Ford https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,834.05 -37,090.36
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... PRUDENTIAL OVERA... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 58.51 -37,148.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Keepers Commercial ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 499.00 -37,647.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Advanced Septic Servi... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 735.00 -38,382.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... John Graves Propane ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 163.88 -38,546.75
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... HENRY SCHEIN, INC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 731.52 -39,278.27
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Ambulance Medical Bil... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 8,102.65 -47,380.92
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Verizon -#542042609-... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,092.56 -48,473.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... PRUDENTIAL OVERA... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 58.51 -48,531.99
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Keepers Commercial ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 185.00 -48,716.99
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Snap-on Credit LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 69.02 -48,786.01
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... MERIT TECHNOLOG... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 4,048.73 -52,834.74
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Jones Verde Valley https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 243.14 -53,077.88
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Sedona Ace Hardware https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 18.82 -53,096.70
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Jones Verde Valley https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 47.17 -53,143.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Corporate Billings, LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,646.67 -54,790.54
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Advanced Septic Servi... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 735.00 -55,525.54
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Jones Verde Valley https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 89.94 -55,615.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... HUGHES FIRE EQUI... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 902.24 -56,517.72
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Corporate Billings, LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 49.98 -56,567.70
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... HENRY SCHEIN, INC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,404.90 -57,972.60
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... ALL-MED EQUIPMEN... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 19.84 -57,992.44
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... HENRY SCHEIN, INC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,795.77 -59,788.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... L. N. Curtis and Sons https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 387.92 -60,176.13
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Bound Tree Medical LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 498.30 -60,674.43
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... John Graves Propane ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 886.45 -61,560.88
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... John Graves Propane ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 170.75 -61,731.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Officer Survival Solutio... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,450.00 -64,181.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... HUGHES FIRE EQUI... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,160.60 -65,342.23
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2025 Bill.c... Bound Tree Medical LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 351.41 -65,693.64
General Journal 08/22/2025 2024... BILL 08/22/25 Payables Fun... 1050 · Chas... 66,558.46 864.82
General Journal 08/27/2025 2024... BILL 08/27/25 Credit P2508... 1050 · Chas... 972.73 -107.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... Corvis Distributing https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 469.80 -577.71
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... TESSCO INCORPPO... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 536.31 -1,114.02
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... O'REILLY  AUTO PAR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 17.42 -1,131.44
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... NAPA AUTO PARTS https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 271.31 -1,402.75
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... MICHAEL M GOLIGH... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,142.38 -2,545.13
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... Snap-on Credit LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 69.02 -2,614.15
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... Kelley Law Group https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 55.00 -2,669.15
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... SEDONA ENGRAVIN... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 39.00 -2,708.15
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... American Heart Associ... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 304.08 -3,012.23
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Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... The Hvac Company https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 23,208.80 -26,221.03
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... Life & Property Safety,... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,405.75 -28,626.78
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... NAPA AUTO PARTS https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 15.92 -28,642.70
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... HingePoint https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,885.00 -30,527.70
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... PRUDENTIAL OVERA... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 58.51 -30,586.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... North Horizon Plumbin... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 950.00 -31,536.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... VILLAGE HARDWARE https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 9.12 -31,545.33
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... O'REILLY  AUTO PAR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 202.01 -31,747.34
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... VERIZON WIRELESS... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,922.35 -33,669.69
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... ACCURATE BACKGR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 157.73 -33,827.42
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... The Hvac Company https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,899.72 -35,727.14
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... VERIZON WIRELESS... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 1,537.89 -37,265.03
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... MICHAEL M GOLIGH... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 2,909.78 -40,174.81
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... O'REILLY  AUTO PAR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 216.39 -40,391.20
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... O'REILLY  AUTO PAR... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 315.56 -40,706.76
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... NAPA AUTO PARTS https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 316.40 -41,023.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2025 Bill.c... Lumen Control - Acces... https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill... 2000 · Acco... 4,605.00 -45,628.16
General Journal 08/29/2025 2024... BILL 08/29/25 Payables Fun... 1050 · Chas... 45,520.25 -107.91
General Journal 08/31/2025 2024... to clear bill.com 6110 · Vehi... 0.60 -107.31

Total 1000 · Bill.com Money Out Clearing 428,559.51 428,666.82 -107.31

1010 · Capital Reserves Fund
Deposit 08/31/2025 Interest 4610 · Inter... 42,485.43 42,485.43

Total 1010 · Capital Reserves Fund 42,485.43 0.00 42,485.43

1050 · Chase - Operating Account
Check 08/01/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 69.99 -69.99
General Journal 08/01/2025 2024... BILL 08/01/25 Payables Fun... 1000 · Bill.c... 55,528.14 -55,598.13
Deposit 08/01/2025 Aetna 4140 · Insur... 166.38 -55,431.75
Deposit 08/01/2025 WPS 4140 · Insur... 395.00 -55,036.75
Deposit 08/01/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 472.54 -54,564.21
Deposit 08/01/2025 Aetna 4140 · Insur... 491.61 -54,072.60
Deposit 08/01/2025 AARP 4140 · Insur... 658.90 -53,413.70
Deposit 08/01/2025 Centene 4140 · Insur... 1,328.60 -52,085.10
Deposit 08/01/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 1,612.17 -50,472.93
Deposit 08/01/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 2,200.88 -48,272.05
Deposit 08/01/2025 AHCCCS 4140 · Insur... 5,353.36 -42,918.69
Deposit 08/01/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 5,419.41 -37,499.28
Check 08/04/2025 EFT UniSource Energy 6010 · Utilities 139.51 -37,638.79
Check 08/04/2025 EFT UniSource Energy 6010 · Utilities 117.83 -37,756.62
Check 08/04/2025 EFT UniSource Energy 6010 · Utilities 22.06 -37,778.68
General Journal 08/04/2025 2024... BILL 08/04/25 Payables Fun... 1000 · Bill.c... 5,550.00 -43,328.68
Deposit 08/04/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 25.00 -43,303.68
Deposit 08/04/2025 United Healthcare 4140 · Insur... 277.76 -43,025.92
Deposit 08/04/2025 Humana 4140 · Insur... 599.29 -42,426.63
Deposit 08/04/2025 PNC-ECHO 4140 · Insur... 680.15 -41,746.48
Deposit 08/04/2025 Aetna 4140 · Insur... 1,634.24 -40,112.24
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Deposit 08/04/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 1,672.47 -38,439.77
Deposit 08/04/2025 Humana 4140 · Insur... 1,959.24 -36,480.53
Deposit 08/04/2025 36 Treas 310 4140 · Insur... 2,197.64 -34,282.89
Deposit 08/04/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 7,225.95 -27,056.94
Check 08/04/2025 Bankcard Service Charge 7070 · Bank... 326.94 -27,383.88
Check 08/04/2025 EFT Gateway 7070 · Bank... 22.00 -27,405.88
Check 08/04/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 312.51 -27,718.39
Check 08/04/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 28.80 -27,747.19
Check 08/04/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 28.20 -27,775.39
Check 08/04/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 27.23 -27,802.62
Deposit 08/04/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 1,459.64 -26,342.98
Deposit 08/05/2025 Mutual of Omaha 4140 · Insur... 114.68 -26,228.30
Deposit 08/05/2025 BofA CBIC Claims 4140 · Insur... 122.40 -26,105.90
Deposit 08/05/2025 Mutual of Omaha 4140 · Insur... 143.17 -25,962.73
Deposit 08/05/2025 Anthem Blue 4140 · Insur... 158.25 -25,804.48
Deposit 08/05/2025 Mutual of Omaha 4140 · Insur... 187.52 -25,616.96
Deposit 08/05/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 290.00 -25,326.96
Deposit 08/05/2025 Aetna 4140 · Insur... 730.81 -24,596.15
Deposit 08/05/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 742.96 -23,853.19
Deposit 08/05/2025 Deposit 4160 · CPR ... 2,060.00 -21,793.19
Check 08/06/2025 Arizona Public Service 6010 · Utilities 1,149.01 -22,942.20
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 31.61 -22,973.81
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 36.29 -23,010.10
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 110.73 -23,120.83
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 95.04 -23,215.87
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 218.49 -23,434.36
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 81.75 -23,516.11
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 86.39 -23,602.50
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 108.54 -23,711.04
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 57.76 -23,768.80
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 40.65 -23,809.45
Check 08/06/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 91.18 -23,900.63
Deposit 08/06/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 707.56 -23,193.07
Deposit 08/06/2025 WPS 4140 · Insur... 807.19 -22,385.88
Deposit 08/06/2025 Aetna 4140 · Insur... 829.83 -21,556.05
Deposit 08/06/2025 Centene 4140 · Insur... 1,121.57 -20,434.48
Deposit 08/06/2025 NCSHP 4140 · Insur... 1,604.20 -18,830.28
Deposit 08/06/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 1,831.68 -16,998.60
Deposit 08/06/2025 Cigna 4140 · Insur... 2,085.72 -14,912.88
Deposit 08/06/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 2,266.97 -12,645.91
Check 08/06/2025 EFT Bill.com 7170 · Dues... 406.41 -13,052.32
Deposit 08/06/2025 Deposit 4230 · Misc ... 84.00 -12,968.32
Deposit 08/07/2025 WPS 4140 · Insur... 245.00 -12,723.32
Deposit 08/07/2025 AARP 4140 · Insur... 307.56 -12,415.76
Deposit 08/07/2025 Optumecare 4140 · Insur... 630.13 -11,785.63
Deposit 08/07/2025 United Healthcare 4140 · Insur... 1,158.89 -10,626.74
Deposit 08/07/2025 Humana 4140 · Insur... 1,557.12 -9,069.62
Deposit 08/07/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 2,106.80 -6,962.82
Deposit 08/07/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 3,912.77 -3,050.05
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Deposit 08/07/2025 Centene 4140 · Insur... 4,755.87 1,705.82
Deposit 08/07/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 5,708.02 7,413.84
Deposit 08/07/2025 Deposit 4140 · Insur... 189.56 7,603.40
Deposit 08/07/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 2,907.04 10,510.44
Deposit 08/07/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 50.00 10,560.44
Check 08/08/2025 EFT Arizona Public Service -SPLIT- 11,620.03 -1,059.59
Check 08/08/2025 EFT Sedona Venture Water... 6010 · Utilities 65.54 -1,125.13
Check 08/08/2025 EFT National Bank of Arizona 2003 · Natio... 45,290.91 -46,416.04
General Journal 08/08/2025 2024... BILL 08/08/25 Payables Fun... 1000 · Bill.c... 174,909.89 -221,325.93
General Journal 08/08/2025 2024... BILL 08/08/25 AR Payments 1000 · Bill.c... 400.00 -220,925.93
General Journal 08/08/2025 2024... BILL 08/08/25 Payables Fun... 1000 · Bill.c... 3,055.85 -223,981.78
Deposit 08/08/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 151.58 -223,830.20
Deposit 08/08/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 280.00 -223,550.20
Deposit 08/08/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 325.52 -223,224.68
Deposit 08/08/2025 United Healthcare 4140 · Insur... 548.50 -222,676.18
Deposit 08/08/2025 Humana 4140 · Insur... 597.49 -222,078.69
Deposit 08/08/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 958.49 -221,120.20
Deposit 08/08/2025 Cigna 4140 · Insur... 2,178.17 -218,942.03
Deposit 08/08/2025 Aetna 4140 · Insur... 2,980.07 -215,961.96
Deposit 08/08/2025 AHCCCS 4140 · Insur... 5,154.97 -210,806.99
Transfer 08/08/2025 Funds Transfer 1060 · Chas... 950,000.00 -1,160,806.99
Deposit 08/08/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 350.00 -1,160,456.99
Deposit 08/11/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 308.35 -1,160,148.64
Deposit 08/11/2025 Optumecare 4140 · Insur... 559.24 -1,159,589.40
Deposit 08/11/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 20,365.86 -1,139,223.54
Deposit 08/11/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 510.00 -1,138,713.54
Check 08/12/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 114.95 -1,138,828.49
Check 08/12/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 107.66 -1,138,936.15
General Journal 08/12/2025 2024... BILL 08/12/25 Credit P2505... 1000 · Bill.c... 107.31 -1,138,828.84
Deposit 08/12/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 78.65 -1,138,750.19
Deposit 08/12/2025 Anthem Blue 4140 · Insur... 114.40 -1,138,635.79
Deposit 08/12/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 290.00 -1,138,345.79
Deposit 08/12/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 395.76 -1,137,950.03
Deposit 08/12/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 899.52 -1,137,050.51
Deposit 08/12/2025 United Healthcare 4140 · Insur... 4,083.21 -1,132,967.30
Deposit 08/12/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 350.00 -1,132,617.30
Bill 08/13/2025 08.1... Sedona Fire District Weekly Cash Flow 2000 · Acco... 650,000.00 -482,617.30
Deposit 08/13/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 151.49 -482,465.81
Deposit 08/13/2025 AARP 4140 · Insur... 185.49 -482,280.32
Deposit 08/13/2025 36 Treas 310 4140 · Insur... 270.59 -482,009.73
Deposit 08/13/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 290.00 -481,719.73
Deposit 08/13/2025 United Healthcare 4140 · Insur... 524.76 -481,194.97
Deposit 08/13/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 669.93 -480,525.04
Deposit 08/13/2025 Cigna 4140 · Insur... 1,125.19 -479,399.85
Deposit 08/13/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 1,846.19 -477,553.66
Deposit 08/13/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 2,004.78 -475,548.88
Deposit 08/13/2025 Cigna 4140 · Insur... 2,580.43 -472,968.45
Deposit 08/13/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 300.00 -472,668.45
Deposit 08/14/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 165.07 -472,503.38
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Deposit 08/14/2025 WPS 4140 · Insur... 185.49 -472,317.89
Deposit 08/14/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 508.63 -471,809.26
Deposit 08/14/2025 AARP 4140 · Insur... 821.25 -470,988.01
Deposit 08/14/2025 United Healthcare 4140 · Insur... 2,064.23 -468,923.78
Deposit 08/14/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 3,235.94 -465,687.84
Deposit 08/14/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 16,833.82 -448,854.02
Check 08/14/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 179.05 -449,033.07
Check 08/14/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 43.29 -449,076.36
Check 08/14/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 27.37 -449,103.73
Deposit 08/14/2025 Deposit 7150 · Unifo... 26.48 -449,077.25
General Journal 08/15/2025 2024... BILL 08/15/25 Payables Fun... 1000 · Bill.c... 77,436.32 -526,513.57
Deposit 08/15/2025 AHCCCS 4140 · Insur... 114.96 -526,398.61
Deposit 08/15/2025 Mutual of Omaha 4140 · Insur... 115.79 -526,282.82
Deposit 08/15/2025 Mutual of Omaha 4140 · Insur... 134.30 -526,148.52
Deposit 08/15/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 135.59 -526,012.93
Deposit 08/15/2025 Aetna 4140 · Insur... 166.20 -525,846.73
Deposit 08/15/2025 Mutual of Omaha 4140 · Insur... 185.31 -525,661.42
Deposit 08/15/2025 Mutual of Omaha 4140 · Insur... 186.23 -525,475.19
Deposit 08/15/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 350.00 -525,125.19
Deposit 08/15/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 1,377.17 -523,748.02
Deposit 08/15/2025 United Healthcare 4140 · Insur... 1,740.10 -522,007.92
Deposit 08/15/2025 Aetna 4140 · Insur... 2,114.59 -519,893.33
Deposit 08/15/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 615.00 -519,278.33
Deposit 08/18/2025 United Healthcare 4140 · Insur... 1,028.83 -518,249.50
Deposit 08/18/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 1,511.39 -516,738.11
Check 08/18/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 353.00 -517,091.11
Check 08/18/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 27.37 -517,118.48
Deposit 08/19/2025 Humana 4140 · Insur... 131.15 -516,987.33
Deposit 08/19/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 133.97 -516,853.36
Deposit 08/19/2025 Anthem Blue 4140 · Insur... 164.79 -516,688.57
Deposit 08/19/2025 Devoted Health 4140 · Insur... 349.03 -516,339.54
Deposit 08/19/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 407.60 -515,931.94
Deposit 08/19/2025 Devoted Health 4140 · Insur... 412.23 -515,519.71
Deposit 08/19/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 665.55 -514,854.16
Deposit 08/19/2025 Aetna 4140 · Insur... 825.67 -514,028.49
Transfer 08/19/2025 Funds Transfer 1060 · Chas... 250,000.00 -764,028.49
Check 08/19/2025 EFT City of Sedona 005650... 005650-000 6010 · Utilities 46.50 -764,074.99
Check 08/19/2025 EFT City of Sedona 005650... 005650-001 6010 · Utilities 39.67 -764,114.66
Check 08/19/2025 EFT City of Sedona 005650... 005650-002 6010 · Utilities 211.27 -764,325.93
Check 08/19/2025 EFT City of Sedona 005650... 005650-003 6010 · Utilities 80.91 -764,406.84
Check 08/19/2025 EFT City of Sedona 005650... 005650-002 6010 · Utilities 189.06 -764,595.90
Deposit 08/19/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 2,028.42 -762,567.48
Deposit 08/19/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 58,798.43 -703,769.05
General Journal 08/20/2025 2024... BILL 08/20/25 Credit P2507... 1000 · Bill.c... 3,909.62 -699,859.43
Deposit 08/20/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 75.00 -699,784.43
Deposit 08/20/2025 AARP 4140 · Insur... 113.85 -699,670.58
Deposit 08/20/2025 Mutual of Omaha 4140 · Insur... 201.46 -699,469.12
Deposit 08/20/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 1,717.57 -697,751.55
Check 08/20/2025 EFT Enterprise FM Trust -SPLIT- 2,417.35 -700,168.90
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Deposit 08/21/2025 AARP 4140 · Insur... 471.85 -699,697.05
Deposit 08/21/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 1,427.44 -698,269.61
Deposit 08/21/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 4,371.70 -693,897.91
Deposit 08/21/2025 Centene 4140 · Insur... 5,091.63 -688,806.28
Deposit 08/21/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 745.12 -688,061.16
Deposit 08/22/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 134.73 -687,926.43
Deposit 08/22/2025 AHCCCS 4140 · Insur... 162.85 -687,763.58
Deposit 08/22/2025 Mutual of Omaha 4140 · Insur... 180.69 -687,582.89
Deposit 08/22/2025 Cigna 4140 · Insur... 276.15 -687,306.74
Deposit 08/22/2025 AARP 4140 · Insur... 488.28 -686,818.46
Deposit 08/22/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 1,093.38 -685,725.08
Deposit 08/22/2025 Humana 4140 · Insur... 1,264.15 -684,460.93
Deposit 08/22/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 1,632.25 -682,828.68
Deposit 08/22/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 1,834.39 -680,994.29
Deposit 08/22/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 2,058.09 -678,936.20
Deposit 08/22/2025 United Healthcare 4140 · Insur... 3,037.02 -675,899.18
Deposit 08/22/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 4,338.51 -671,560.67
General Journal 08/22/2025 2024... BILL 08/22/25 Payables Fun... 1000 · Bill.c... 66,558.46 -738,119.13
Check 08/22/2025 EFT BIG PARK SEWER 6010 · Utilities 22.51 -738,141.64
Check 08/22/2025 EFT BIG PARK SEWER 6010 · Utilities 407.34 -738,548.98
Check 08/22/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 326.08 -738,875.06
Deposit 08/22/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 800.00 -738,075.06
Transfer 08/25/2025 Funds Transfer 1060 · Chas... 600,000.00 -1,338,075.06
Deposit 08/25/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 2,141.43 -1,335,933.63
Deposit 08/25/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 200.00 -1,335,733.63
Deposit 08/25/2025 HUMANA 4140 · Insur... 624.65 -1,335,108.98
Deposit 08/25/2025 OPTUM 4140 · Insur... 1,122.04 -1,333,986.94
Deposit 08/25/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 115.93 -1,333,871.01
Check 08/25/2025 EFT UniSource Energy 6010 · Utilities 22.18 -1,333,893.19
Check 08/25/2025 EFT UniSource Energy 6010 · Utilities 29.67 -1,333,922.86
Check 08/25/2025 EFT UniSource Energy 6010 · Utilities 44.34 -1,333,967.20
Check 08/25/2025 EFT UniSource Energy 6010 · Utilities 60.39 -1,334,027.59
Check 08/25/2025 Century Link 6300 · Com... 84.94 -1,334,112.53
Deposit 08/25/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 900.00 -1,333,212.53
Deposit 08/26/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 1,100.94 -1,332,111.59
Deposit 08/26/2025 Noridian 4140 · Insur... 10,475.53 -1,321,636.06
Deposit 08/26/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 288.28 -1,321,347.78
Deposit 08/26/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 281.60 -1,321,066.18
Deposit 08/26/2025 UNITED HEALTHCARE 4140 · Insur... 1,989.04 -1,319,077.14
Deposit 08/26/2025 UNITED HEALTHCARE 4140 · Insur... 1,812.61 -1,317,264.53
Deposit 08/26/2025 WPS 4140 · Insur... 395.00 -1,316,869.53
Deposit 08/26/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 525.00 -1,316,344.53
General Journal 08/27/2025 2024... BILL 08/27/25 Credit P2508... 1000 · Bill.c... 972.73 -1,315,371.80
Deposit 08/27/2025 36 Treas 310 4140 · Insur... 4,675.88 -1,310,695.92
Deposit 08/27/2025 AETNA 4140 · Insur... 3,327.42 -1,307,368.50
Deposit 08/27/2025 AETNA 4140 · Insur... 1,129.62 -1,306,238.88
Deposit 08/27/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 5,175.22 -1,301,063.66
Deposit 08/27/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 4,430.95 -1,296,632.71
Deposit 08/27/2025 Centene 4140 · Insur... 363.00 -1,296,269.71
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Deposit 08/27/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 187.34 -1,296,082.37
Deposit 08/27/2025 Devoted Health 4140 · Insur... 557.89 -1,295,524.48
Deposit 08/27/2025 Devoted Health 4140 · Insur... 793.90 -1,294,730.58
Deposit 08/27/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 290.00 -1,294,440.58
Deposit 08/27/2025 UNITED HEALTHCARE 4140 · Insur... 2,089.96 -1,292,350.62
Deposit 08/27/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 12,606.28 -1,279,744.34
Deposit 08/28/2025 AARP 4140 · Insur... 806.53 -1,278,937.81
Deposit 08/28/2025 AETNA 4140 · Insur... 801.22 -1,278,136.59
Deposit 08/28/2025 Centene 4140 · Insur... 12,531.52 -1,265,605.07
Deposit 08/28/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 682.04 -1,264,923.03
Deposit 08/28/2025 OPTUM 4140 · Insur... 627.24 -1,264,295.79
Check 08/28/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 52.15 -1,264,347.94
Check 08/28/2025 Arizona Water Company 6010 · Utilities 0.35 -1,264,348.29
Deposit 08/28/2025 Deposit 4170 · CRR ... 197.00 -1,264,151.29
General Journal 08/29/2025 2024... BILL 08/29/25 Payables Fun... 1000 · Bill.c... 45,520.25 -1,309,671.54
Deposit 08/29/2025 AETNA 4140 · Insur... 4,182.46 -1,305,489.08
Deposit 08/29/2025 AETNA 4140 · Insur... 251.89 -1,305,237.19
Deposit 08/29/2025 AHCCCS 4140 · Insur... 3,429.28 -1,301,807.91
Deposit 08/29/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 2,118.03 -1,299,689.88
Deposit 08/29/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 4,076.66 -1,295,613.22
Deposit 08/29/2025 BCBS 4140 · Insur... 699.22 -1,294,914.00
Deposit 08/29/2025 Centene 4140 · Insur... 446.31 -1,294,467.69
Deposit 08/29/2025 Credit Bureau 4140 · Insur... 114.68 -1,294,353.01
Deposit 08/29/2025 HUMANA 4140 · Insur... 2,139.82 -1,292,213.19
Deposit 08/29/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 209.25 -1,292,003.94
Deposit 08/29/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 1,679.07 -1,290,324.87
Deposit 08/29/2025 UHC 4140 · Insur... 721.33 -1,289,603.54
Deposit 08/29/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 205.00 -1,289,398.54

Total 1050 · Chase - Operating Account 1,004,633.17 2,294,031.71 -1,289,398.54

1060 · Chase - Payroll Account
Check 08/01/2025 Healthequity, Inc. 5090 · Bene... 7.70 -7.70
Check 08/01/2025 AFLAC 5100 · Bene... 2,805.20 -2,812.90
Check 08/07/2025 PSPRS 2022 · Retir... 138,317.95 -141,130.85
Check 08/07/2025 PSPRS 2022 · Retir... 147.12 -141,277.97
General Journal 08/08/2025 08/0... 5010 · Salar... 350,463.28 -491,741.25
General Journal 08/08/2025 08/0... 5010 · Salar... 79,950.46 -571,691.71
General Journal 08/08/2025 08/0... 5010 · Salar... 1,428.20 -573,119.91
Check 08/08/2025 Retirement RCR 2022 · Retir... 14,437.31 -587,557.22
Check 08/08/2025 Healthequity, Inc. 2018 · HSA ... 5,782.86 -593,340.08
Transfer 08/08/2025 Funds Transfer 1050 · Chas... 950,000.00 356,659.92
Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 15,410.04 341,249.88
Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 13,576.94 327,672.94
Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 11,181.35 316,491.59
Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 10,630.29 305,861.30
Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 9,799.89 296,061.41
Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 5,912.85 290,148.56
Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 5,645.64 284,502.92
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Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 5,305.49 279,197.43
Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 3,527.72 275,669.71
Check 08/08/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 3,261.34 272,408.37
Check 08/11/2025 PSPRS 2022 · Retir... 223,132.02 49,276.35
Check 08/11/2025 PSPRS 2022 · Retir... 187.94 49,088.41
Check 08/11/2025 PSPRS 2022 · Retir... 4,350.00 44,738.41
Transfer 08/19/2025 Funds Transfer 1050 · Chas... 250,000.00 294,738.41
Check 08/21/2025 Healthequity, Inc. 2018 · HSA ... 11.55 294,726.86
General Journal 08/22/2025 08/1... 5010 · Salar... 254,084.48 40,642.38
General Journal 08/22/2025 08/1... 5010 · Salar... 50,092.83 -9,450.45
General Journal 08/22/2025 08/1... 5010 · Salar... 1,428.20 -10,878.65
Check 08/22/2025 Retirement RCR 2022 · Retir... 14,263.08 -25,141.73
Check 08/22/2025 AFLAC 5100 · Bene... 2,790.77 -27,932.50
Check 08/22/2025 Healthequity, Inc. 2018 · HSA ... 4,637.03 -32,569.53
Check 08/22/2025 Healthequity, Inc. 2018 · HSA ... 1,145.83 -33,715.36
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 4,370.95 -38,086.31
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 4,174.92 -42,261.23
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 9,067.23 -51,328.46
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 7,627.13 -58,955.59
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 3,759.11 -62,714.70
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 9,199.86 -71,914.56
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 5,305.49 -77,220.05
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 9,380.25 -86,600.30
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 8,224.94 -94,825.24
Check 08/22/2025 Nationwide 2022 · Retir... 3,157.65 -97,982.89
Transfer 08/25/2025 Funds Transfer 1050 · Chas... 600,000.00 502,017.11
Check 08/25/2025 PSPRS 2022 · Retir... 147.12 501,869.99
Check 08/25/2025 PSPRS 2022 · Retir... 150,701.28 351,168.71

Total 1060 · Chase - Payroll Account 1,800,000.00 1,448,831.29 351,168.71

1070 · County General Fund
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... BCBSAZ Insurance Overpayment 2000 · Acco... 106.41 -106.41
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Clyde Rubin Per Diem for 1403 Live Fire I... 2000 · Acco... 387.00 -493.41
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... GEOFFREY BUTLER Per Diem for Fire Pumps: Th... 2000 · Acco... 180.00 -673.41
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... ISAIAH MOORE Meal Per Diem for Company... 2000 · Acco... 387.00 -1,060.41
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Jacob Tavrytzky Meal Per Diem for Fire Hydr... 2000 · Acco... 90.00 -1,150.41
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... JEREMY VARGAS Mileage Per Diem for AZIAA... 2000 · Acco... 385.80 -1,536.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Jesse Cave Per Diem for Fire Pumps: Th... 2000 · Acco... 301.00 -1,837.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... JORDAN M BAKER Meal Reimbursement for Blu... 2000 · Acco... 473.00 -2,310.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Jose Diaz Per Diem for Fire Hydraulics... 2000 · Acco... 180.00 -2,490.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Kyle H West Meal Per Diem for Hydraulic... 2000 · Acco... 301.00 -2,791.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... LINDA SCALISE SAZ-25-0000963 2000 · Acco... 116.53 -2,907.74
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... MARK FEENEY Meal Per Diem for Fire Hydr... 2000 · Acco... 301.00 -3,208.74
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... MATTHEW SPINELLI Mileage Reimbursement for ... 2000 · Acco... 330.40 -3,539.14
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... RICHARD WINN Per Diem for Fire Hydraulics... 2000 · Acco... 180.00 -3,719.14
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... RYAN THIBAULT Meal Per Diem for Fire Hydr... 2000 · Acco... 180.00 -3,899.14
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Sedona Verde Valley ... 2000 · Acco... 2,416.27 -6,315.41
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Sedona Verde Valley ... Charity Donations 2000 · Acco... 752.00 -7,067.41
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... TRICARE FOR LIFE Ambulance Refund 2000 · Acco... 141.44 -7,208.85
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Tyson Harding Per Diem for Fire Hydraulics... 2000 · Acco... 387.00 -7,595.85
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Wellcare by Allwell 2000 · Acco... 1,501.57 -9,097.42
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Sedona Fire District Weekly Chase Flow 2000 · Acco... 300,000.00 -309,097.42
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Justin Broos steel/composite toe safety b... 2000 · Acco... 300.23 -309,397.65
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Standard Insurance C... LTD Insurance 2000 · Acco... 5,092.45 -314,490.10
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... TODD J MIRANDA Pomas Fire - 06-27-2025 to ... 2000 · Acco... 122.77 -314,612.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... MetLife Legal & ID Protection 2000 · Acco... 920.88 -315,533.75
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Rhys Tarver Per Diem for Pierce Training 2000 · Acco... 559.00 -316,092.75
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... SKAGGS COMPANIE... 277771 2000 · Acco... 1,048.12 -317,140.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 7062... Brian Espiau Reimbursement for ESRI Us... 2000 · Acco... 2,172.50 -319,313.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 7062... Jayson Coil Jayson Coil - Meal Reimburs... 2000 · Acco... 657.84 -319,971.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 7062... Sedona Fire District Weekly Chase Flow 2000 · Acco... 650,000.00 -969,971.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 7062... Sedona Verde Valley ... 2000 · Acco... 2,436.27 -972,407.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/19/2025 7062... Lance Waldrop Per Diem and Mileage Reim... 2000 · Acco... 163.80 -972,571.28
Bill Pmt -Check 08/19/2025 7062... Brian Russell Per Diem for First Due Unify ... 2000 · Acco... 440.00 -973,011.28
Bill Pmt -Check 08/27/2025 7062... Standard Insurance C... LTD Insurance 2000 · Acco... 5,290.63 -978,301.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/27/2025 7062... Sedona Verde Valley ... 2000 · Acco... 2,453.77 -980,755.68
Bill Pmt -Check 08/27/2025 7062... Sedona Verde Valley ... Charity Donations 2000 · Acco... 752.00 -981,507.68
Bill Pmt -Check 08/27/2025 7062... ISAIAH MOORE 2000 · Acco... 136.00 -981,643.68
General Journal 08/31/2025 2024... to record prop tax for Aug 20... -SPLIT- 16,187.72 -965,455.96
General Journal 08/31/2025 2024... to record prop tax for Aug 20... -SPLIT- 28,994.97 -936,460.99
Deposit 08/31/2025 Interest 4610 · Inter... 31,440.87 -905,020.12

Total 1070 · County General Fund 76,623.56 981,643.68 -905,020.12

TOTAL 3,352,301.67 5,153,173.50 -1,800,871.83
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Sedona Fire District

Twelve-Month Cash Flow
Fiscal Year

Begins:
Jul-25

Beginning Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26
Monthly
Average Overview

Cash Summary

Cash on Hand 
(beginning of month)

19,082,333 19,082,333 18,170,384 16,369,470 15,188,759 21,298,650 23,013,024 24,039,873 23,300,254 22,203,477 21,263,534 23,591,540 22,627,482 20,845,731

Cash Available (on 
hand + receipts, 
before cash out) 

19,082,333 19,766,219 18,344,126 16,984,275 23,924,357 24,749,893 25,776,742 25,280,292 23,940,346 23,000,404 25,630,235 25,468,664 23,376,854 23,020,200

Cash Position (end of 
month)

19,082,333 18,170,384 16,369,470 15,188,759 21,298,650 23,013,024 24,039,873 23,300,254 22,203,477 21,263,534 23,591,540 22,627,482 18,995,896 20,838,528

Cash Receipts

Tax Levy Revenue 107,966         42,183           282,214         8,469,674         3,185,319      2,497,794      974,495         374,168         531,003         4,034,110      1,544,533      416,785         1,871,687

Non-Tax Levy Revenue 575,920         131,559         332,591         265,924            265,924         265,924         265,924         265,924         265,924         332,591         332,591         332,587         302,782

Line of Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Cash Receipts 683,886 173,742 614,805 8,735,598 3,451,243 2,763,718 1,240,419 640,092 796,927 4,366,701 1,877,124 749,372 2,174,469

Cash Paid Out

Disbursements 1,595,835      1,974,656      1,795,516      2,625,707         1,736,869      1,736,869      1,980,038      1,736,869      1,736,870      2,038,695      2,841,182      4,380,958      2,181,672

Repayment of LOC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Cash Paid Out 1,595,835 1,974,656 1,795,516 2,625,707 1,736,869 1,736,869 1,980,038 1,736,869 1,736,870 2,038,695 2,841,182 4,380,958 2,181,672

(Actual) (Actual) (Budget) (Budget) (Budget) (Budget) (Budget) (Budget) (Budget) (Budget) (Budget) (Budget)
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